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The House of Representatives passed their budget reconciliation bill early in the morning on May 22, 
2024; the final vote was close, 215 to 214 (1 voting present), and largely along party lines with two 
Republicans joining all Democrats in opposition to the bill (Tully-McManus and Scholtes, May 22, 2025; 
Bogage, Sotomayor, Choi, and Kane, May 22, 2025; Edmonson, Miller, and Jimison, May 22, 2025). The 
reconciliation effort now moves to the Senate. Independent analysis of the bill from the Congressional 
Budget Office (CBO) was recently released, providing CBO’s projections of the costs of each title and 
sections within each title (CBO, May 20, 2025). As previously discussed, the House reconciliation bill 
includes changes to Farm Bill programs in the jurisdiction of the House Agriculture Committee (farmdoc 
daily, May 20, 2025; May 14, 2025). This article adds to the discussion with a review of the CBO cost 
projections, or score, of the legislation.   

Background 

The topline projections by CBO for the House Reconciliation Bill are illustrated in Figure 1. In total, CBO 
projects the House Reconciliation Bill to spend an additional $3.99 trillion, most of it ($3.775 trillion) in the 
provisions that extend existing tax cuts that are set to sunset or add new provisions to reduce or alter 
taxes. The remaining expenditures are for immigration efforts (Homeland Security and Judiciary) and for 
the military (Armed Services). CBO also projects a total reduction in outlays or spending of $1.689 trillion. 
The net effect on the deficit, according to CBO projections, is that the bill will add $2.3 trillion to the 
national debt over the next 10 fiscal years (FY2025-2034). Note that CBO scored the bill against January 
2025 baseline projections (CBO, January 2025). 
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Discussion 

In total, CBO projects that the reconciliation bill will reduce outlays in the Agriculture Committee’s 
jurisdiction by a total of $238 billion over the 10 fiscal years (FY2025-2034). In total, CBO projects $318.7 
billion in reductions to food assistance, primarily from the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
(SNAP), over 10 fiscal years. CBO separately added a total of $24 billion in interaction costs for a net 
savings from food assistance of $294.7 billion. The total spending on farm assistance is projected to 
increase by $56.4 billion over the 10 fiscal years, $52.3 billion of it for the farm safety net (program 
payments and crop insurance outlays). CBO notes that the costs of interactions are included in the score 
for those programs and are not broken out separately as for food assistance. Figure 2 illustrates the total 
changes in spending projected for food assistance, safety net or farm assistance, and other programs. 
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Table 1 provides a breakdown of the score for each provision of the changes to food assistance. Most of 
the spending reductions for food assistance are the result of shifting costs to the States, including a 
matching funds requirement ($128 billion reduction, 40% of the total) and administrative cost sharing 
($27.4 billion reduction, 8.6% of the total). The next category of reductions are from changes to eligibility 
provisions, which are tightening work requirements for able-bodied adults without dependents (ABAWD) 
($92.5 billion reduction, 29% of the total) and restricted eligibility for alien individuals ($3.9 billion 
reduction, 1.2% of the total). The third category are those for the calculation of benefits, which would 
reduce what recipients receive in food assistance. This category includes reductions in the thrifty food 
plan ($36.8 billion reduction, 11.6% of the total), reducing the standard utility allowance ($5.9 billion, 1.9% 
of the total), and restricting the inclusion of internet expenses ($10.98 billion reduction, 3.45% of the total). 
The final category includes provisions addressing quality controls ($80 million reduction, 0.03% of the 
total) and a national accuracy clearinghouse ($7.4 billion reduction, 2.3% of the total). Finally, the bill 
proposes repealing grants for national education and obesity prevention ($5.5 billion reduction, 1.7% of 
the total).  

 

On the other side of the equation, the House reconciliation bill increases spending by a total of $56.4 
billion in the ten fiscal years (FY2025-2034). Table 2 provides a breakdown of each individual provision’s 
cost projection. Almost all of the additional costs are for the farm safety net provisions ($52.3 billion 
increase, 93% of the total), predominantly increasing reference prices in PLC and program calculations in 
ARC-CO, as well as changes to crop insurance; while CBO does not break out which programs or crops 
received increases (or how much), we provided estimates in a previous article (farmdoc daily, May 20, 
2025).  

 

Finally, note that spending on the conservation programs is reduced overall by $1.8 billion, which is the 
result of rescinding the additional funding provided by the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 and adding 
funding to the baseline authorizations. CBO projects spending on conservation to be reduced from 
FY2025 to FY2031 ($7.95 billion reduction) and increased in the years after the authorization (beyond 
FY2031) ($6.2 billion increase). The fiscal year changes in conservation spending are illustrated in Figure 
3. As discussed previously, this represents a trade-off for conservation policy in which the increased 
funding available immediately from the IRA is traded for sustained funding over the long-term, with 
increases built into the baseline and continuing, potentially, into perpetuity (farmdoc daily, October 10, 
2024; August 15, 2024).   

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Sum of 

Changes

Share of 

Sum 

Matching Funds Req't. $0 $0 $0 -$18,100 -$18,000 -$18,100 -$18,100 -$18,600 -$18,700 -$18,700 -$128,300 40.26%

Admin. Cost Sharing $0 -$2,695 -$2,779 -$2,862 -$2,946 -$3,033 -$3,121 -$3,212 -$3,306 -$3,403 -$27,357 8.58%

Subtotal: States $0 -$2,695 -$2,779 -$20,962 -$20,946 -$21,133 -$21,221 -$21,812 -$22,006 -$22,103 -$155,657 48.84%

ABAWD-Work Req't $0 -$7,590 -$10,410 -$10,410 -$10,410 -$10,410 -$10,410 -$10,940 -$10,940 -$10,940 -$92,460 29.01%

Alien SNAP Eligibility $0 -$283 -$596 -$557 -$453 -$392 -$389 -$409 -$410 -$413 -$3,902 1.22%

Subtotal: Eligibility $0 -$7,873 -$11,006 -$10,967 -$10,863 -$10,802 -$10,799 -$11,349 -$11,350 -$11,353 -$96,362 30.24%

Thrifty Food Plan $0 $0 -$3,100 -$3,300 -$3,400 -$3,400 -$3,400 -$6,600 -$6,700 -$6,900 -$36,800 11.55%

Standard Utility Allowance $0 -$440 -$680 -$680 -$680 -$680 -$680 -$700 -$700 -$700 -$5,940 1.86%

Internet Expenses Restriction $0 -$1,180 -$1,210 -$1,210 -$1,210 -$1,210 -$1,210 -$1,250 -$1,250 -$1,250 -$10,980 3.45%

Subtotal: Benefits $0 -$1,620 -$4,990 -$5,190 -$5,290 -$5,290 -$5,290 -$8,550 -$8,650 -$8,850 -$53,720 16.86%

National Accuracy Clearinghouse $0 -$150 -$638 -$830 -$870 -$906 -$942 -$983 -$1,022 -$1,061 -$7,402 2.32%

Quality Control -$10 -$10 -$10 -$10 -$10 -$10 -$10 -$10 -$80 0.03%

Subtotal: Quality Controls $0 -$150 -$648 -$840 -$880 -$916 -$952 -$993 -$1,032 -$1,071 -$7,482 2.35%

Other: Repeal Grants for National Education & Obesity Prevention $0 -$554 -$568 -$581 -$594 -$607 -$621 -$634 -$648 -$663 -$5,470 1.72%

Sum of Changes (without interaction costs) $0 -$12,892 -$19,991 -$38,540 -$38,573 -$38,748 -$38,883 -$43,338 -$43,686 -$44,040 -$318,691

Interaction Costs $0 $150 $740 $3,150 $3,160 $3,140 $3,030 $3,550 $3,550 $3,550 $24,020

Sum of Changes (with interaction costs) $0 -$12,742 -$19,251 -$35,390 -$35,413 -$35,608 -$35,853 -$39,788 -$40,136 -$40,490 -$294,671

Table 1. Total Changes in Food Assistance by Category (Millions) (CBO May 2025)

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Sum of 

Changes

Share of 

Sum

Safety Net (farm programs & crop insurance) $634 $893 $4,228 $6,555 $6,376 $6,593 $6,779 $6,723 $6,682 $6,801 $52,264 92.66%

Conservation -$418 -$1,107 -$1,921 -$1,901 -$1,758 -$842 $207 $1,901 $2,000 $2,044 -$1,795 -3.18%

Trade (MAP, FMD, etc.) $0 $235 $221 $221 $221 $222 $221 $228 $234 $235 $2,038 3.61%

Research $41 $52 $112 $150 $179 $198 $218 $218 $220 $220 $1,608 2.85%

Forestry (Secure Rural Schools) $111 $128 $129 -$26 -$26 -$18 -$18 $0 $0 $0 $280 0.50%

Energy $0 $9 $14 $12 $10 $10 $10 $5 $0 $0 $70 0.12%

Horticulture $8 $41 $40 $39 $40 $38 $36 $30 $30 $30 $332 0.59%

Miscellaneous $73 $125 $209 $262 $261 $262 $227 $99 $45 $45 $1,608 2.85%

Net Change in Spending $449 $376 $3,032 $5,312 $5,303 $6,463 $7,680 $9,204 $9,211 $9,375 $56,405

Table 2. Total Changes in Farm Assistance and Other Programs (Millions) (CBO May 2025)
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Concluding Thoughts 

The Congressional Budget Office (CBO) has projected changes in spending that would result from the 
House reconciliation bill if enacted into law. The bill has passed the House of Representatives and now 
moves to the Senate. This article has provided an initial review of the CBO projections. The independent, 
nonpartisan CBO analysis provides important information about the potential impacts of the House 
reconciliation bill. At the same time, CBO’s projections also raise many difficult questions about the 
decisions represented in that bill, for the Farm Bill but also the larger National fiscal situation.  

For the Farm Bill, the CBO analysis leaves little room for optimism about the future of reauthorization. The 
bill violates one of the cardinal rules of Farm Bill politics by reducing food assistance to offset increases in 
farm assistance. If it were to become law, reconciliation will have effectively broken the larger Farm Bill 
coalition that has made reauthorization possible for over 50 years. That coalition began in 1964 when a 
deal in the House of Representatives allowed for enactment of the Food Stamp Act which, in turn, made 
possible enactment of legislation attempting to fix failed policies for cotton and wheat farmers; the 
coalition was formalized in the 1973 Farm Bill, which included Food Stamps reauthorization in the same 
legislative vehicle as reauthorization of farm assistance programs (Coppess 2018). The fate of these 
matters now awaits action in the U.S. Senate. 
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